RECEIVED

Mar31, 2004

APR - 1 2004

William R. Pulliam II Manager Longview Land Company, LLC 3243 Frankfort Road Georgetown, Ky 40324

PUBLIC SERV.CE COMMISSION

Public Service Commission PO Box 615 211 Sower Blvd. Frankfort, Ky. 40602-0615

Re: Longview Land Company Case No. 2004-00078 Filing Deficiencies

A notice from Longview Land Company, LLC dated March 6<sup>th</sup>, 2004 was sent to customers by first class mail regarding application for a rate increase on Longview Land Company Sewage Treatment Plant.

William R. Pulliam II

Manager, Longview Land Company



Ernie Fletcher Governor

LaJuana S. Wilcher Secretary

## Commonwealth of Kentucky Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460

March 29, 2004

William R. Pulliam II Manager Longview Land Company, LLC 3243 Frankfort Road Georgetown, KY 40324

> Re: Case No. 2004-00078 Filing Deficiencies

Dear Mr. Pulliam:

The Commission staff has reviewed your application in the above case. This filing is rejected pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 2, for the reasons set forth below. These items are either required to be filed with the application or to be referenced in the application if they are already on file in another case.

Filing deficiencies pursuant to 807 KAR 5:076:

- 1) Section 1: If copy of public notice is included, did it meet requirements? (For sewers, direct mailing is required. See KRS 278.185)
- 2) Section 2: Satisfactorily completed application form? (Utility's records not kept separate from related company and utility did not request waiver.)

The statutory time period in which the Commission must process this case will not commence until the above-mentioned information is filed with the Commission. You are requested to file 10 copies of this information within 15 days of the date of this letter. If you need further information, please contact Scott Lawless of my staff at (502) 564-3940, extension 239.

Sincerely,

Thomas M. Dorman Executive Director

March 6, 2004

Longview Land Company LLC 3243 Frankfort Road Georgetown, Ky. 40324

To: the Customers Of Longview Land Company LLC, DBA Schinola Treatment Plant

Longview Land Company has organized a subsidiary to operate its sewage treatment facility. This company is Schinola Treatment Plant .

Longview Land company DBA as Schinola Treatment Plant is applying for a rate increase from Fifteen Dollars To Twenty One Dollars and Thirty Eight Cents.

The rates contained in this notice are the rates proposed by Schinola Treatment Plant. However, the Public Service Comission may order rates to be changed that differ form these proposed rates. Such action may result in rates for consumers other than the rates in this notice.

Notice as to intervention. The notice made in compliance with subsection (2) of this section shall include a statement to the effect:

- (a) That any corporation, association, body politic or person may by motion within thirty days after publication or mailing of notice of the proposed rate change request leave to intervene:
- (b) That the motion shall be submitted to the Public Service Commission, 211 Sower Boulevard, PO Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky. 40602, and shall set forth the grounds for the request including the status and interest of the party: and
- (c) That intervenors may obtain copies of the application and testimony by contacting the applicant at a name and address to be stated in the notice. A copy of the application and testimony shall be available for public inspection at the utility's offices.

William R. Pulliam Manager, Longview Land Company, LLC